
E-mail: cfsjandk.fnd@jk.gov. in 

Subject:-Revised Tentative Seniority List(s) of Food Safety Officers of Drug and Food Control 
Organization, J&K (Divisional Cadre Jammu/Kashmir). 

Government of Jammu & Kashmir 
office of the Commissioner Food & Drug Administration 

Drugs & Food Control Organization, J&K 

Civil Seeretariat, J&K, Jammu/ 8rinagar 

Whereas, Tentative Seniority list(s) of Food Safety Officers, as it stood on 01.01.2025 of Divisional 
Cadre Jammu/Kashmir, were issued for information of all the concerned employees with the advise that 
any Food Safety Officer(s), having any objection, with regard to his/her seniority position(s) and other 
particulars shown against him/her, may please furnish the same within 21 days from the date of issuance 
of this notification along with the documentary evidence in support of his/her objection(s); and 

Notification 

Whereas, in response to the said notification, the objections with regard to particulars received from 
the FSOs were examined and necessary corrections were recorded where ever applicable; and 

Dated 4th of December, 2025 

Whereas, a representation with regard to seniority position from Mr Mushtag Abbas Zakir, FSO was 
also received; and 

COurt of law. 

Whereas, the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal (CAT), Srinagar Bench vide its Order dated 
30.04.2025 in OA No.35/2021 titled Mushtag Abbas Zakir Vs UT of J&K & others, while disposing of the 
Original Application, was pleased to direct that the respondents shall hear all the stakeholder and 
consider their case along with that of the applicant, granting them an opportunity of being heard in 
consonance with the principles of natural justice; and 

Whereas, in compliance with the said CAT directions, the presentation of Mr Mushtag Abbas Zakir 
and joint representation submitted by the stakeholder (FSOs) were examined in detail vide this office 
Order No. FADA-Leg/7/2022-05(131335) dated 13.11.2025 wherein the claim of Mr Mushtag Abbas Zakir 
with regard to seniority has been found devoid of merit. 

No: FADA-Estb/01/2025-05 
Copy to the: 

Phone No. 0194-2506484-85 (Sgr) 
0191-2572889 (Jmu) 

Accordingly, a Revised Tentative Seniority List(s) of Food Safety Officers, as it stood on 01.07.2025 
of Divisional Cadre Jammu/Kashmir, as per Annexure �A" & "B", respectively, are hereby issued for 
information of all the concerned employees. The Food Safety Officer(s), having any objection(s), with regard 
to their seniority position(s) and other particulars shown against him/her, may please furnish the same 
within 21 days from the date of issuance of this notification along with the documentary evidence in 
support of his/her objection(s). 

The Tentative Seniority List(s) shall be subject to outcome of writ petition, in any, pending in any 

5. Mr./ Mrs 

2. Deputy Commissioner Food Safety, Jammu/Kashmir 
3. Assistant Commissioner Food Safety. 

6. Office order file. 

1. Secretary to the Government, H&ME Department, J&k, Jammu/ Srinagar. 

4. Food Analyst, Food Testing Laboratory, Jammu/ Kashmir. 
(All). 

(Smita Sethi) JKAS 
Commissioner, 

Food & Drugs Administration, 

Sd/ 

Dated 04.12.2025. 

Food Safety Officer ( all concerned) for information. 

J&K 

( Seema Rani) 
Administrative Officer 

prug and Food Control Organization, 
J&K. 



Annexure "A" to Notification No. No: FADA-Estb/01/2025-05 Dated 04 .12.2025. 
TENTATIVE SENIORITY LIST OF FOOD SAFETY OFFICERS OF DRUG AND FOOD CONTROL ORGANIZATION, 

J&K AS IT STOO ON 01.07.2025 (Divisional Cadre Jammu) 
S.No 

1 

3 

2 FarOog Ahmed Shiekh 

4 

5 oo 
11 

13 

7 Rakesh Kumar Gupta 

14 

8 Roohie Firdous 

10 Navneet Gupta 

17 

Name of the official 

18 

Rajesh Singh Jamwal 

12 Charanjiv Kumar 

Khaminder Kumar 

Mohd Amin 

22 

Vijay Kumar 

23 

Manoj Kumar Gupta 

24 

15 Ratan Lal 
16 Zaffar lgbal 

Sanjeev Kumar 

27 
28 

Balbir Singh 

29 

Vikas Gupta 

19 Geeta Devi 

Vijay Kumar 

20 Sajad Hussain 
21 Tarig Mahmood 

Hans Raj 
Raj Kumar 

Anju Verma 

25 Munish Gupta 

Kulbir Singh 

26 Parvez Ahmed 

Javed lgbal 

Zulafkar Ali 

Rajni Devi 
Mohd Rayees 

30 Sabha Rasool 

Qualification 
B. Sc. 
B. Sc. 

B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 

M.Sc. Physics 
M.Sc. 
B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 

M.Sc. Chemistry 
B.Sc. 
M.Sc. 

M,Phil. Physics 
B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 
B.SC. 

M.Sc 

Date of birth Date of appointment Category 
01.06.1966 

19.12.1966 

14.03.1969 

28.02.1967 

25.12.1965 

08.02.1968 

01.02.1966 

07.06.1968 

21.01.1968 

24.05.1966 

07.02.1977 

10.09.1976 
01.03.1979 
21.03.1978 
15.11.1975 
15.05.1975 
05.09.1978 
16.03.1979 
16.03.1979 
01.07.1974 
25.05.1969 
01.09.1977 
19.12.1968 
29.08.1976 
06.05.1976 
24.03.1971 
13.03.1975 
16.12.1974 
01.01.1971 

23.04.1983 

04.01.1998 

04.01.1998 

04.01.1998 

04.01.1998 

04.01.1998 

15.07.2002 

15.07.2002 

15.07.2002 

15.07.2002 

15.07.2002 

19.09.2003 

19.09.2003 

19.09.2003 
19.09.2003 
19.09.2003 
19.09.2003 
19.09.2003 
31.12.2004 
30.07.2004 
31.12.2004 
31.12.2004 
02.08.2006 
02.08.2006 
02.08.2006 
02.08.2006 
02.08.2006 
03.02-2011 
03.02-2011 
03.02-2011 
10.05.2018 

Gen 

RBA 

ALC 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 

Gen 
Gen 

Gen 
Gen 
RBA 
RBA 
Gen 
Gen 
RBA 
RBA 
ST 
Gen 
Gen 
ST 

Gen 
ST 

OSC 
SC 

RBA 
OM 

Remarks 
Working as l/c ACFS 

Working as /c ACFS 

(Seema Rani) 
Administrative Officer 

Drug and Food Control Org.. 
J&K. 



S.No 

1 

3 

2 Shiraz Ahmed Mir 

4 

5 

6 

12 

Annexure-"B" to Notification No. No: FADA-Estb/01/ 2025-05 Dated 04 .12.2025. 
TENTATIVE SENIORITY LIST OF FOOD SAFETY OFFICERS OF DRUG AND FOoD CONTROL 

ORGANIZATION, J&K AS IT STOO ON 01.07.2025 (Divisional Cadre Kashmir) 
Name of the official 

13 

Syed Nighat Hassan 

7 Shabir Ahmed Lone 
8 Showkat Ali 

15 

Mufti Imtiyaz Ahmed 
Hakim Adil Rashid 

10 |mtiyaz Ahmed Sheikh 

Altaf Hussain Wani 

11 Shafiq-ul-Rehman 

Abid Bashir 

18 

20 

Inderjit Singh 

14 Firdous Ahmed Pandit 

ayaz Ahmad Bhat 
Khalid Bashir 

16 Shabir Ahmed Wani 
17 Syed Dilpazir Mohmood 

Mohd Shafi Sofi 

Shabir Ahmed Dar (RBA) 
19 Abdul Rashid Bhat 

33 

Sakeena Bano 
21 Mushtag Ahmed Ganie 

22 Mubashir Hussain 
23 Sheikh Abbas 
24 Abdul Ahad Shah 

25 Abdul Hamid Sofi 
26 Mushtag Abbas Zakir 

27 Nasir Haleem 
28 Nadiya Rashid Malik 
29 Arjumand Nisar 
30 Sadiya Javaid 
31 Nadiya Bashir 
32 (Sajad Ahmad Rather 

Renu Bharti 

34 Firdous Ahmad Ahanger 

Qualification 

B.SC 

B Sc. 
BSc. 
B Sc. 
B Sc. 
B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 

B.SC. 
B.Sc. 

B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 
B.SC. 
B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 
B.SC. 

B.Sc. 
B.Sc. 

M.Tech. 
M.Tech. 
M.Tech. 

M.Tech. 
M.Sc. 

M.Sc. 

Date of birth 

M.Sc. 

05 05.1972 
19.05.1968 

01.09.1967 

30.04.1970 

15.03.1973 

05.08.1973 

01.01.1973 

31.01.1970 
15.11.1968 

24.07.1968 

13.08.1972 

24.11.1970 

30.03.1970 

01.04.1974 

02.01.1967 
24.11.1968 

20.03.1973 

08.04.1969 
15.02.1968 
10.03.1973 

B.Sc.Agri, M.Sc.(ABM) 28.11.1977 

01.12.1969 

01.07.1978 
02.08.1968 
31.07.1972 

25.04.1966 
19.03.1974 

22.12.1988 

01.01.1991 
17.11.1989 

20.04.1990 
29.01.1986 
03.10.1988 
03.04.1985 

Date of |Category 
1sT appointment 

19 09.2003 
19.09.2003 
19.09 2003 

19.09.2003 
19.09.2003 

19.09.2003 
19.09.2003 

19.09.2003 
19.09.2003 
19.09.2003 

19.09.2003 
19.09.2003 
19.09.2003 

19.09.2003 

19.09.2003 

19.09.2003 

19.09.2003 

19.09.2003 

19.09.2003 
19.09.2003 

19.09.2003 

29.09.2003 

09.06.2004 

01.07.2004 
30.07.2004 

02.05.2005 
29.03.2010 
24.10.2017 

24.10.2017 

24.10.2017 

24.10.2017 

10.05.2018 
24.10.2017 

24.10.2017 

Gen 
Gen 
Gen 
Gen 
Gen 
Gen 
Gen 
Gen 
Gen 
Gen 
Gen 
Gen 

Gen 
Gen 
Gen 
Gen 
RBA 
Gen 
RBA 
RBA 
RBA 
Gen 

Gen 
RBA 
Gen 
Gen 
Gen 
OM 
OM 
OM 
OM 
RBA 
SC 

OSC/OBC| 

Remarks 

Working as l/c ACFS 

ecal 
(Seema Rani) 

Administrative Officer 

Drug and Food Control Org.. 
J&K. 


