Government of Jammu & Kashmir

## Office of the Commissioner Food & Drug Administration Drugs & Food Control Organization, J&K Civil Secretariat, J&K, Jammu/ Srinagar \*\*\*\*\*

Subject:- Revised Tentative Seniority List(s) of Food Safety Officers of Drug and Food Control Organization, J&K (Divisional Cadre Jammu/Kashmir).

## Notification Dated 4th of December, 2025

Whereas, Tentative Seniority list(s) of Food Safety Officers, as it stood on 01.01.2025 of Divisional Cadre Jammu/Kashmir, were issued for information of all the concerned employees with the advise that any Food Safety Officer(s), having any objection, with regard to his/her seniority position(s) and other particulars shown against him/her, may please furnish the same within 21 days from the date of issuance of this notification along with the documentary evidence in support of his/her objection(s); and

Whereas, in response to the said notification, the objections with regard to particulars received from the FSOs were examined and necessary corrections were recorded where ever applicable; and

Whereas, a representation with regard to seniority position from Mr Mushtaq Abbas Zakir, FSO was also received; and

Whereas, the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal (CAT), Srinagar Bench vide its Order dated 30.04.2025 in OA No.35/2021 titled Mushtaq Abbas Zakir Vs UT of J&K & others, while disposing of the Original Application, was pleased to direct that the respondents shall hear all the stakeholder and consider their case along with that of the applicant, granting them an opportunity of being heard in consonance with the principles of natural justice; and

Whereas, in compliance with the said CAT directions, the presentation of Mr Mushtaq Abbas Zakir and joint representation submitted by the stakeholder (FSOs) were examined in detail vide this office Order No. FADA-Leg/7/2022-05(131335) dated 13.11.2025 wherein the claim of Mr Mushtaq Abbas Zakir with regard to seniority has been found devoid of merit.

Accordingly, a Revised Tentative Seniority List(s) of Food Safety Officers, as it stood on 01.07.2025 of Divisional Cadre Jammu/Kashmir, as per Annexure "A" & "B", respectively, are hereby issued for information of all the concerned employees. The Food Safety Officer(s), having any objection(s), with regard to their seniority position(s) and other particulars shown against him/her, may please furnish the same within 21 days from the date of issuance of this notification along with the documentary evidence in support of his/her objection(s).

The Tentative Seniority List(s) shall be subject to outcome of writ petition, in any, pending in any court of law.

(Smita Sethi) JKAS

Commissioner,

Food & Drugs Administration,

J&K Dated 04 .12.2025.

No: FADA-Estb/01/2025-05

Copy to the:-

- Secretary to the Government, H&ME Department, J&K, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 2. Deputy Commissioner Food Safety, Jammu/Kashmir
- Assistant Commissioner Food Safety\_
- Food Analyst, Food Testing Laboratory, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 5. Mr./Mrs , Food Safety Officer ( all concerned) for information.
- 6. Office order file.

Seema Rani)

Administrative Officer

and Food Control Organization,

Annexure—"A" to Notification No. No: FADA-Estb/01/2025-05 Dated 04 .12.2025.  TENTATIVE SENIORITY LIST OF FOOD SAFETY OFFICERS OF DRUG AND FOOD CONTROL ORGANIZATION  J&K AS IT STOO ON 01.07.2025 (Divisional Cadre Jammu)								
<b>.</b>	J&K Name of the official	Qualification		Date of appointment	Category	Remarks		
S.No		B.Sc.	01.06.1966	04.01.1998	Gen	Working as I/c ACFS		
1	Rajesh Singh Jamwal	B.Sc.	19.12.1966	04.01.1998	RBA	violiting as lic Aci 3		
2	Farooq Ahmed Shiekh	100000000	- Anterior Committee	1780 (1710 (1740 - 1828 11)	200000000000000000000000000000000000000			
3	Khaminder Kumar	B.Sc.	14.03.1969	04.01.1998	ALC			
4	Mohd Amin	B.Sc.	28.02.1967	04.01.1998	Gen			
5	Vijay Kumar	B.Sc.	25.12.1965	04.01.1998	Gen			
6	Manoj Kumar Gupta	B.Sc.	08.02.1968	15.07.2002	Gen			
7	Rakesh Kumar Gupta	B.Sc.	01.02.1966	15.07.2002	Gen			
8	Roohie Firdous	B.Sc.	07.06.1968	15.07.2002	Gen			
9	Sanjeev Kumar	B.Sc.	21.01.1968	15.07.2002	Gen			
10	Navneet Gupta	B.Sc.	24.05.1966	15.07.2002	Gen			
11	Balbir Singh	B.Sc.	07.02.1977	19.09.2003	Gen			
12	Charanjiv Kumar	B.Sc.	10.09.1976	19.09.2003	Gen			
13	Vikas Gupta	M.Sc. Physics	01.03.1979	19.09.2003	Gen			
14	Vijay Kumar	M.Sc.	21.03.1978	19.09.2003	Gen			
15	Ratan Lal	B.Sc.	15.11.1975	19.09.2003	RBA			
16	Zaffar Iqbal	B.Sc.	15.05.1975	19.09.2003	RBA			
17	Hans Raj	B.Sc.	05.09.1978	19.09.2003	Gen			
18	Raj Kumar	B.Sc.	16.03.1979	31.12.2004	Gen			
19	Geeta Devi	B.Sc.	16.03.1979	30.07.2004	RBA			
20	Sajad Hussain	B.Sc.	01.07.1974	31.12.2004	RBA			
21	Tariq Mahmood	B.Sc.	25.05.1969	31.12.2004	ST	Working as I/c ACFS		
22	Anju Verma	M.Sc. Chemistry	01.09.1977	02.08.2006	Gen			
23	Kulbir Singh	B.Sc.	19.12.1968	02.08.2006	Gen			
24	Javed Iqbal	M.Sc.	29.08.1976	02.08.2006	ST			
25	Munish Gupta	M,Phil. Physics	06.05.1976	02.08.2006	Gen			
26	Parvez Ahmed	B.Sc.	24.03.1971	02.08.2006	ST			
27	Zulafkar Ali	B.Sc.	13.03.1975	03.02-2011	OSC			
28	Rajni Devi	B.Sc.	16.12.1974	03.02-2011	SC			
29	Mohd Rayees	B.Sc.	01.01.1971	03.02-2011	RBA			
30	Sabha Rasool	M.Sc	23.04.1983	10.05.2018	OM			

Secmalari (Seema Rani)

Administrative Officer Drug and Food Control Org.,
J&K.

	Annexure—"B" to Notification No. No: FADA-Estb/01/2025-05 Dated 04 .12.2025.  TENTATIVE SENIORITY LIST OF FOOD SAFETY OFFICERS OF DRUG AND FOOD CONTROL  ORGANIZATION, J&K AS IT STOO ON 01.07.2025 (Divisional Cadre Kashmir)									
_	The second secon	The second secon	PROPERTY AND INCIDENCE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	The state of the s	and the same of th					
S.No	Name of the official	Qualification	Date of birth	Date of 1sr appointment	Category	Remarks				
1	Syed Nighat Hassan	B.Sc	05 05 1972	19:09:2003	Gen	Working as No ACES				
2	Shiraz Ahmed Mir	B.Sc	19.05 1968	19 09 2003	Gen					
3	Mufti Imtiyaz Ahmed	B Sc	01.09 1967	19.09.2003	Gen					
4	Hakim Adil Rashid	B.Sc.	30.04.1970	19.09.2003	Gen					
5	Altaf Hussain Wani	B.Sc.	15.03.1973	19.09.2003	Gen					
6	Abid Bashir	B.Sc.	05.08.1973	19.09.2003	Gen					
	Shabir Ahmed Lone	B.Sc.	01.01.1973	19.09.2003	Gen					
	Showkat Ali	B.Sc.	31.01.1970	19.09.2003	Gen					
9	Inderjit Singh	B.Sc	15.11.1968	19.09.2003	Gen					
10	limtivaz Ahmed Sheikh	B.Sc.	24.07.1968	19.09.2003	Gen					
	Shafiq-ul-Rehman	B.Sc.	13.08.1972	19.09.2003	Gen					
12	Favaz Ahmad Bhat	B.Sc.	24.11.1970	19.09.2003	Gen					
13	Khalid Bashir	B.Sc.	30.03.1970	19.09.2003	Gen					
	Firdous Ahmed Pandit	B.Sc.	01.04.1974	19.09.2003	Gen					
15	Mohd Shafi Sofi	B.Sc.	02.01.1967	19.09.2003	Gen					
	Shabir Ahmed Wani	B.Sc.	24.11.1968	19.09.2003	Gen					
	Syed Dilpazir Mohmood	B.Sc.	20.03.1973	19.09.2003	RBA					
18	Shabir Ahmed Dar (RBA)	B.Sc.	08.04.1969	19.09.2003	Gen					
	Abdul Rashid Bhat	B.Sc.	15.02.1968	19.09.2003	RBA					
20	Sakeena Bano	B.Sc.	10.03.1973	19.09.2003	RBA					
	Mushtag Ahmed Ganie	B.Sc.	01.12.1969	19.09.2003	RBA					
	Mubashir Hussain	B.Sc.	01.07.1978	29.09.2003	Gen					
_	Sheikh Abbas	B.Sc.	02.08.1968	09.06.2004	Gen					
	Abdul Ahad Shah	B.Sc.	31.07.1972	01.07.2004	RBA					
	Abdul Hamid Sofi	B.Sc.	25.04.1966	30.07.2004	Gen					
	Mushtaq Abbas Zakir	B.Sc.	19.03.1974	02.05.2005	Gen					
	Yasir Haleem	B.Sc.Agri, M.Sc.(ABM)	28.11.1977	29.03.2010	Gen					
	Nadiya Rashid Malik	M.Tech.	22.12.1988	24.10.2017	OM					
	Arjumand Nisar	M.Tech.	01.01.1991	24.10.2017	OM					
	Sadiya Javaid	M.Tech.	17,11.1989	24.10.2017	OM					
	Nadiya Bashir	M.Tech.	20.04.1990	24.10.2017	OM					
_	Sajad Ahmad Rather	M.Sc.	29.01.1986	10.05.2018	RBA					
3.7	Renu Bharti	M.Sc.	03.10.1988	24.10.2017	SC					
	Firdous Ahmad Ahanger	M.Sc.	03.04.1985	24.10.2017	OSC/OBC					